Volume Number: 333

Meeting Agenda
Reqular Meeting

Hamilton County, Ohio

{-xwr}
Satdd s County Of Hamilton - Beard OF County Conunissioners

January 15, 2014

Meeting Convenes

Call to Order
11:00 AM

Introductions

Silent Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
Approval of the minutes of the previous session
Public Comments

Comments/Motions

Commissioner Hartmann

Commissioner Monzel

Commissioner Portune

Christian Sigman

Presentation

None scheduled for this meeting

Public Hearings

None scheduled for this meeting

Executive Sessions

None scheduled for this meeting

Agenda Page 1



Regular Agenda ltems

Engineer 1

Consent Agenda ltems

Resolution autheorizing a joint agreement between Hamilton County
and the Village of Cieves for the use of salt and rubber-tire loader at
the Miami Township Salt Dome, Hamilton County, Ghio

Board of County 2
Commissioners

Commission 3
Administration

Metropolitan Sewer 4
District

Public Defender 5
Treasurer 6

Agenda Page 2

Resolution appointing one alternate member to the Hamilton County
Tax Incentive Review Council.
Tracy Schwegmann

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to adopt ...

Resolution No. 1 approving an agreement with the
Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments for Regional

Planning Services.

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to adopt ...

Resclution adopting the revised FY 2014-2018 Capital Improvement
Program, the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati,
Hamilton County, Ohio and Capital Improvement Program
appropriation,

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to adopt ...

Resolution authorizing the use of credit card by the Hamilton County
Public Defender and providing guidelines for the usage of same.
Fifth-Third MasterCard

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to adopt ...

Resolution authorizing the use of credit cards by the Hamilton County
Treasurer's Office providing guidelines for the usage of the same.



BP Gil Account

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to adopt ...

7 Monthly Investment Report for the month of December, 2013.

Administrative Recommendation is for the Board to receive for the
record ...

Agenda Page 3



Gounty of Hamilton

THEODORE B. HUBBARD, PE.-P.S. COUNTY ENGINEER
700 COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
138 EAST COURT STREET
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202-1232
PHONE (513)946-4250  FAX (513)946-4288

January 15, 2014

Board of Hamilton County Commissioners
County Administration Building

138 East Court Street, Room 603
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Re:  Joint Agreement between Hamilton County and the Village of Cleves
For the use of a Salt and a Rubber-Tire Loader
Located at the Miami Township Salt Dome

Honorable Board:

Please find attached a Resolution for the purpose of authorizing an Agreement between Hamilton
County and the Village of Cleves for the use of Salt and a Rubber-tire loader.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE benefit from the use of the salt stored at the Miami Township salt
storage dome for their respective public purposes.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE agree that in order to efficiently load salt from the storage dome into
the trucks, it is necessary to seasonally rent a rubber-tire loader.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE also agree to enter into an AGREEMENT to share equitably in the
rental expenses for the rubber-tire loader and that other parties will share in the use and the cost of the rubber-
tire loader as stipulated in other agreements with the COUNTY.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE will be responsible for the cost of the loader up to Two Thousand,
One Hundred Dollars and zero cents ($2,100.00), which is twenty-five (25) percent of the initial cost for
renting the loader.

The COUNTY will rent the rubber-tire loader for the use and benefit of all parties from December 1,
2013 through April 1, 2014 at the cost of Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and zero cents
($8,400.00) including delivery and invoice the VILLAGE at the end of the snow removal season for the cost
incurred by the COUNTY for the rental of the rubber-tire loader.

The VILLAGE will pay the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice from the
COUNTY.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE further agree that in the event there are unforeseen charges such as
fuel; operating hours exceeding 40 hours per week; additional rental time or compensation for damage to the
loader, both parties will pay Twenty-five (25) percent of the additional cost.



The COUNTY and the VILLAGE also further agree that this agreement constitutes the sole and only
agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements between
the parties. No provision of this AGREEMENT, shall be altered, waivered or amended except in writing signed

by both parties.

This office recommends that your Honorable Board adopt the attached Resolution for the purpose of
authorizing an Agreement between Hamilton County and the Village of Cleves for the use of salt and a rubber-
tire loader at the Miami Township Salt Dome.

Respectfully submitted,

A _feiher 5,

THEODORE B. HUBBARD, P.E.-P.S.
HAMILTON COUNTY ENGINEER

TBH/TPG/lam
Attachments



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A JOINT AGREEMENT BETWEEN HAMILTON COUNTY
AND THE VILLAGE OF CLEVES FOR THE USE OF SALT AND A RUBBER-TIRE LOADER
AT THE MIAMI TOWNSHIP SALT DOME, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO.

BY THE BOARD:

WHEREAS, The COUNTY and the VILLAGE agree that in order to efficiently load salt from the storage
dome into the trucks, it is necessary to seasonally rent a rubber-tire loader; and

WHEREAS, The COUNTY and the VILLAGE also agree to enter into an AGREEMENT to share equitably in
the rental expenses for the rubber-tire loader and that other parties will share in the use and the cost of the rubber-tire

loader as stipulated in other agreements with the COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, The COUNTY and the VILLAGE will be responsible for the cost of the loader up to Two
Thousand, One Hundred Dollars and zero cents ($2,100.00), which is twenty-five (25) percent of the initial cost for

renting the loader; and

WHEREAS, The COUNTY will rent the rubber-tire loader for the use and benefit of all parties from
December 1, 2013 through April 1, 2014 at the cost of Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and zero cents
($8,400.00) including delivery and invoice the VILLAGE at the end of the snow removal season for the cost incurred by

the COUNTY for the rental of the rubber-tire loader; and

WHEREAS, The COUNTY and the VILLAGE further agree that in the event there are unforeseen charges such
as fuel; operating hours exceeding 40 hours per week; additional rental time or compensation for damage to the loader,
both parties will pay twenty-five (25) percent of the additional cost; and

WHEREAS, The COUNTY and the VILLAGE also further agree that this agreement constitutes the sole and
only agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any prior understandings or written or oral agreements between the
parties. No provision of this AGREEMENT, shall be altered, waivered or amended except in writing signed by both

parties.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County Ohio that the said Agreement be and the same hereby is approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Administrator be and he hereby is authorized and
directed to execute the Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board be and she hereby is authorized and
directed to certify a copy of the Resolution to the County Engineer.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, State of
Ohio, this _lS_th day of January, 2014.

Mr. Hartmann, Mr. Monzel, Mr. Portune,



CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a Resolution adopted
by this Board of County Commissioners in session this 5™ day of January, 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Official Seal of the Office of the
County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this 15" day of January, 2014.

Jacqueline Panioto, County Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio



JOINT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
HAMILTON COUNTY AND THE VILLAGE OF CLEVES
FOR THE USE OF SALT AND A RUBBER-TIRE LOADER
AT THE MIAMI TOWNSHIP SALT DOME

This JOINT AGREEMENT is entered into on this 15t¢h  day of _ January , 2014, by
and between the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, hereinafter referred to as the
"COUNTY", on behalf of the Hamilton County Engineer, hereinafter referred to as the “ENGINEER”, and the
Village of Cleves, hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE ", acting by and through its duly authorized agent(s).

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE benefit from the use of the salt stored at the Miami Township salt
storage dome for their respective public purposes.

The COUNTY and the VILLAGE agree:

)

2)

3)

that in order to efficiently load salt from the storage dome into the trucks, it 15 necessary to
seasonally rent a rubber-tire loader.

to enter into an AGREEMENT to share equitably in the rental expenses for the rubber-tire
loader.

that other parties will share in the use and the cost of the rubber-tire loader as stipulated in other
agreements with the COUNTY.

The COUNTY and/or the ENGINEER will:

1) rent a rubber-tire loader seasonally for the use and benefit of all parties.

2) will rent the rubber-tire loader from December 1, 2013 through April 1, 2014 at a cost of Fight
Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and zero cents (§ 8,400.00) including delivery.

3) shall invoice the VILLAGE at the end of the snow removal season for the cost incurred by the
COUNTY for the rental of the rubber-tire loader.

4) be responsible for the cost of the loader up to the amount of Two Thousand, One Hundred
Dollars and zero cents ($ 2,100.00), which is twenty-five (25) percent of the initial cost for
renting the loader.

The VILLAGE will:

I} be responsible for the cost of the loader up to the amount of Two Thousand, One Hundred

2)

Dollars and zero cents ($ 2,100.00), which is twenty-five (25) percent of the initial cost for
renting the loader.

pay the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice from the COUNTY.



The COUNTY and the VILLAGE further agree that:

1) in the event there are unforeseen charges such as fuel; operating hours exceeding 40 hours per
week; additional rental time or compensation for damage to the loader, these additional costs

shall be divided as follows:
a) the COUNTY will pay twenty-five (25) percent of the additional cost.
b) the VILLAGE will pay twenty-five (25) percent of the additional cost.

2) this agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any
prior understandings or written or oral agreements between the parties. No provision of this
AGREEMENT shall be altered, waivered or amended except in writing signed by both parties.

If to COUNTY: Hamilton County Engineer
10480 Burlington Road
Cincinnati OH 45231

If to VILLAGE: The Village of Cleves
101 North Miami Avenue
Cleves, Ohio 45002

This JOINT AGREEMENT shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE have signed this JOINT AGREEMENT as
indicated in their respective acknowledgements below.

VILLAGE OF CLEVES:

By: /%W

(illage strator ﬁ?
Approved as to Form:
fo D L/
//m]
By:

MB&M

ounty Engineer




Board of County Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio:

By:

County Administrator

Approved as to Form:

v ot Lcaly

Assidlant County Prosecutor



RESOLUTION APPOINTING ONE ALTERNATE MEMBER TO THE HAMILTON COUNTY
TAX INCENTIVE REVIEW COUNCIL

BY THE BOARD:

WHEARAS, pursuant to Section 5709.61 et. al of the Chio Revised Code of the Hamilton County Board of
Commissioners have designated certain areas of the county as Enterprise Zones; and

WHEARAS, all Enterprise Zones agreements are reviewed annually by a Tax Incentive Review Council and
the Board of County Commissioners must appoint three members to the Tax Incentive Review Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio,
that the Board does hereby appoint Ms. Tracy N. Schwegmann, 8840 Decima St., Cincinnati, OH 45242, as an
alternate member of the Hamilton County Tax Incentive Review Council for a term to expire December 31, 2014;

and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all
formal actions relative to the passage of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, that all
deliberations of the Board which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public in full
compliance with the applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County,
Chio, this 15th day of January, 2014.

Mr. Hartmann__ Mr. Monzel Mr. Portune___

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT 1S HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the
Board of County Commissioners in session this 15t day of January, 2014,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Official Seal of the Office of the Board
of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this day 15t day of January, 2014.

Jacqueline Panioto, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio



RESOLUTION NO. 1
APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
OHIO-KENTUCKY-INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
FOR REGIONAL PLANNING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners wishes to enter into a contract for federally-
assisted regional planning services for calendar year 2014 with the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana

Regional Council of Governments;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Hamilton County shall pay the Council the sum of
$264,673 for Council services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funding for the agreement shall be distributed as follows:

Environmental Services 524,454
Metropolitan Sewer District 26,640
Economic Development 111,542
County Engineer 102,037
Total $264,673

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is authorized and directed to enter into
the attached agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board certify copies of this resolution to

Mark R. Policinski, Executive Director, OKl Regional Council of Governments, 720 E. Pete Rose Way
Suite 420, Cincinnati, OH 45202; Ted Hubbard, County Engineer; Holly F. Christmann, Director,
Environmental Services; James A. Parrott, Executive Director, Metropolitan Sewer District;
Christian Sigman, County Administrator; and Dusty Rhodes, County Auditor.

ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Hamilton County,
Ohio this 15" day of January 2014.

Mr. Hartmann Mr. Monzel Mr. Portune



CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted
by the Board of County Commissioners in session the 15 day of January 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and affixed the Official Seal of the Board of
Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this 15" day of January 2014.

Jacqueline K. Panioto, Clerk
Board of County Commission
Hamilton County, Ohio



FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HAMILTON
COUNTY, OHIO AND THE
OHIO-KENTUCKY-INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

This Funding Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into this day of 2014 by and
between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIQ (the "County
Funding Agency”) and QHIO-KENTUCKY-INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS ("OKI").

WHEREAS, OKI has been organized to and does provide continuing comprehensive regional planning
services through Federally-assisted projects in the regional area composed of Boone, Campbell and
Kenton Counties in the Commonwealth of Kentucky; Butler, Clermont, Hamilton and Warren Counties in
the State of Ohio; and Dearborn County in the State of Indiana, herein called the “OKI Region”; and

WHEREAS, OKI requires financiat support from the County Funding Agency in order to continue its
regional planning activities; and

WHEREAS, the County Funding Agency, upon due consideration, has determined that the continued
operation of OKl is a necessary and vital function for the metropolitan region of which this County Funding

Agency is part.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM

This Agreement shall be effective beginning January 1, 2014 regardless of the execution date, and
extend through December 31, 2014,

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

In consideration of such payments to be made herein, OKI or assignee shall render regional
planning services to the County Funding Agency and to the OKI Region. Said services may
include, but are not limited fo the following items specified in the Fiscal Year 2014 Operating
Budget and Fiscal Year 2014 Unified Planning Work Program of OKI: Transportation Planning,
Mass Transit Planning, Regionat Pianning, Economic Development Activities, Air Quality Planning,
Water Quality Planning and Ridesharing Activities, as more specifically described in applicable
contracts between OKI and agencies of the United States government, which have been executed
and which may be from time to time executed, all of which are on file with OKI and available upon
request to the County Funding Agency.

3. AVAILIBILITY OF FUNDS
The amount to be paid by the County Funding Agency to OKI for the period January 1, 2014
through December 31, 2014 shall be $264,673.00 (the “County Funds”) to be paid from the

following County Funding Agency funds:

Environmental Services $ 24454
Road & Bridge Fund $102,037



Economic Development  $111,542

MSD Fund $ 26,640
Total $264,673

4, BILLING AND PAYMENTS OF SERVICES

The County Funds shall be due to OKI in two installments on or around the following dates:
January 1, 2014 $130,263.00
July 1, 2014 $134,410.00

OKI will submit invoices to the County Funding Agency for the County Funds according to the
schedule indicated herein. The County Funding Agency shall make payments within 60 days of
receipt and approval of the invoices.

5. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

OKI shall submit to the County Funding Agency:

d.

Year-End Financial Statements

As soon as available after the end of OKI'S fiscal year, OKI will provide accounting and
fiscal records adequate to allow the County Funding Agency and/or State of Ohio to audit
and verify that the County Funds provided for under this Agreement are used for the
purpose(s) stated in this Agreement.

Performance and Expenditure Reports
OKI will submit copies of the Performance and Expenditure Year End Progress Report by

September 30, 2014,

Annual Unified Planning Work Program of OKI
As soon as available, OKI will provide the County Funding Agency with an Annuat Unified
Planning Work Program of OKI.

General Operating Budget
As soon as available, OKI will provide the County Funding Agency with OKI'S general

operating budget.

County Funding Agency Request for Information

OKI will prepare responses to requests for information as made by the County Funding
Agency pertaining to the use of County Funds either within ten (10) business days of the
receipt of the request or within a timeframe mutually agreed by OKi and the County
Funding Agency.

Monthly Progress Reports
As soon as available, OKI will provide the County Funding Agency with monthiy progress

reports.

All reports may be submitted electronically and should be submitted to:



Board of County Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio
County Administralion Building

138 East Court Street

Room 603

Cincinnati, Chio 45202

Attention: President Chris Monzel
chris.monzel@hamilton-co.org

With a copy to:

Hamilton County Administration

County Administration Building

138 East Court Street

Room 603

Cincinnati, Chio 45202

Attention: County Administrator Christian Sigman
christian.sigman@hamilton-co.org

and

Hamilton County Administration

138 East Court Street

Room 607

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Attention: Budget and Strategic Initiatives Office
lisa.anderson@hamilton-co.org

6. NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION FOR STATE CAPITAL FUNDS

OK! agrees to notify the County Funding Agency of any request for State capital funds at least
forty-five (45) days prior to OKI's submission of the funding request to the State.

7. RECORDS AND AUDITS

7.1

7.2

Accounting. OKI shall maintain full, accurate and complete financial and accounting books,
records, and reports ("Records”) of all direct and indirect uses and expenditures of the
County Funds consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Maintenance of Records. OK! shall keep Records relating to all uses and expenditures of
the County Funds received pursuant to this Agreement. OKI shall maintain a system of
bookkeeping adequate for its operations hereunder and shall submit reports from such
system to the County Funding Agency on an annual basis for review and approval. OK]
shall keep and preserve for at least five (5) years following each calendar year all sales
slips, rental agreements, purchase orders, sales books, cash register tapes, credit card
invoices, payroll records, duplicate deposit tapes and invoices, bank accounts, cash

3



7.3

7.4

7.5

receipts and cash disbursements, bank books, and other evidence of receipts and
expenditures for such period.

Audit. The County or the County’s designated representative, at the County's costs and
expense, shall have the right to audit OKI's Records at any time but shall not unreasonably
interfere with OKl's business or operations in connection with any such audit. OKI
acknowledges that this Agreement may be subject to audit by the Auditor of the State of
Ohio.

Repayment. If an audit discloses that OKI has received or retained County Funds in error
or in excess of those to which OKl is entitled under this Agreement or has used the County
Funds for any purpose not authorized by this Agreement, OKI agrees to promptly repay to
the County Funding Agency the full amount of such County Funds, with interest thereon at
the rate equal to the 90-day U.S. Treasury Note at the time. In the event OKI fails to
promptly repay to the County Funding Agency the full amount of such County Funds, the
County Funding Agency may elect to withhold said County Funds from any future
payments to OKI.

Additional_Remedies. In addition to the repayment remedy set forth in paragraph 7.4
herein, the County Funding Agency may elect to immediately terminate this Agreement as
set forth in section 8 herein with a minimum of 30 days written notice to OKI's Executive
Director with opportunity to cure any breach.

8. TERMINATION
If any party hereto breaches any term, condition, representation, warranty or covenant contained in
this Agreement, or engages in any malfeasance or misfeasance with respect to any of the County
Funds, the non-breaching party may elect to terminate this Agreement with a minimum 30 days
written notice to the other party hereto with opportunity to cure any breach.

9. INSURANCE

OKl agrees to procure and maintain for the term of this Agreement, through commercially available
insurance, the resources to adequalely investigate, defend and pay for losses, claims, suits,
actions, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings / hearings, expenses, judgments,
attorneys' fees, court costs, defense costs or other injury or damage, resulting from injury or
damages of any kind whatsoever to any business, entity or person (including death), or damage fo
property (including destruction, loss of, loss of use of resulting without injury damage or
destruction) of whatsoever nature, arising out of or incident to in any way and without limitation the
services contemplated under this Agreement.

OKl agrees lo obtain and procure during this Agreement the following insurance programs.

a.

Commercial General Liability insurance policy with coverage contained in Insurance
Services Office Occurrence Form CG 00 01 or equivalent with limits of at least $1,000,000
per occurrence and $1,000,000 in the aggregate and at least $100,000 coverage in legal
liability fire damage. Coverage will include:

1. Additional insured endorsement



Blanket Contractual liability
Broad form property damage
Severability of interests
Personal injury

Specific waiver of subrogation

S W

b If OKI transports County Funding Agency employees or County Funding Agency clients,
then OKI shall purchase Business Auto liability insurance of at least $1,000,000, combined
single limit each accident, on all owned, non-owned, leased and hired automobiles.
Coverage will include additional insured endorsement, specific waiver of subrogation, and
waiver of fellow employee exclusion.

c. Umbrella and excess liability insurance policy with limits of at least $1,000,000 per
occurrence and in the aggregate, above the commercial general and business auto
primary policies, which is at least as broad as each and every area of the underlying
policies, and containing the following coverage:

Additional insured endorsement

Pay on behalf of wording

Concurrency of effective dates with primary

Blanket Contractual liability

Punitive damages coverage (where not prohibited by law)
Aggregates: apply where applicable in primary

Follow form primary

Drop down feature

PN W

d. Workers" Compensation insurance at the statutory limits required by Ohio Revised for
individuals employed by OKI in the Stale of Ohio, or applicable workers' compensation
coverage meeting the requirements of the State of employment.

e. Professional liability insurance with limits of at least $1,000,000 per claim.
Further the OKI agrees with the following provisions:

a. Board of Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio and its employees, officials, agents and
volunteers are endorsed as additional insureds on the commercial general, business aulo,
and umbrella / excess policies.

b. OKl shall declare any self-insured retention or program to Hamifton County pertaining to
liability insurance. OKI shall provide a financial guarantee satisfactory to County Funding
Agency guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claims administration
and defense expenses for any self-insured retention or program.

¢.  All of OKI's insurers by endorsement will waive “cross claim exclusion between insureds”
verbiage contained in their policies. OKI's insurers will provide this endorsement to the
County Funding Agency Risk Manger.



d. If OKI provides insurance coverage under a ‘claims-made” basis, OKI shall provide
evidence of either of the following for each type of insurance which is provided on a
claims-made basis: unlimited extended reporting period coverage which allows for an
unlimited period of time to report claims from incidents that occurred after the policy’s
retroactive date and before the end of the policy pericd (tail coverage), or; continuous
coverage from the original retroactive date of coverage. The original retroactive date of
coverage means origina! effective date of the first claims-made policy issued for a similar
coverage while the OKI was under Agreement with the County Funding Agency.

e. OKI will require all insurance policies in any way related to the Agreement and secured
and maintained by OKI to include endorsements stating each underwriter will waive all
rights of recovery, under subrogation or otherwise, against the County Funding Agency.

f.  OKI's insurance coverage shali be primary insurance with respect to the County Funding
Agency and its employees, officials, agents and volunteers. Any insurance maintained by
the County Funding Agency shall be excess of OKI's insurance and shall not contribute to
it

g. [Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that coverage
shall not be cancelled or materially changed except after ten (10) days’ prior written notice
given to: Risk Manager, Hamilton County, Room 707, 138 East Court Street, Cincinnati,
CH 45202

h.  OKI shall furnish the County Funding Agency Risk Manager with original certificates and
amendatory endorsements effecting coverage required by this clause. All certificates and
endorsements are to be received by County Funding Agency before this Agreement
commences. County Funding Agency reserves the right at any time to require complete,
certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements affecting the
coverage required by these specifications.

I Maintenance of the proper insurance for the duration of the Agreement is a material
element of the Agreement. Malerial changes in the required coverage or cancellation of
the coverage shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement.

10, NONDISCRIMINATION

OKI and the County Funding Agency agree that, as a condition to this Agreement, they shall not
discriminate against any client or any employee on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, natural
origin, handicap, or any other factor specified in Title VI of the Civil Rights act of 1964, the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the American with Disabilities Act, and subsequent amendments
thereto, and all other federal and state laws regarding such discrimination.

11. INDEMNIFICATION
To the fullest extent permitted by and in compliance with applicable law, OKI shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the County Funding Agency and its employees, officials, agents and

volunteers from any and all liability, losses, claims, suif, actions, administrative proceedings,
regulatory proceedings/hearings, expenses, judgments, subrogation's (of any party involved in the

6



subject of this Agreement), attomeys’ fees, court costs, defense costs or other injury or damage,
whether actual, alteged or threatened, resulling from injury or damages of any kind whatsoever to
any business, entity or person (including death}, or damage to property ( including destruction, loss
of , loss of use of resulting without injury damage or destruction) of whatsoever nature, arising out
of or incident to in any way and without limitation the services conlemplated under this Agreement.

12. AMENDMENT AND WAIVER

This Agreement may be amended at any time, or any provision hereof may be waived, by written
consent of both parties.

13. CONFORMANCE TO LAWS AND REGULATIONS

OKI and the County Funding Agency shall conform to the requirements of all applicable laws and
regulations of the State of Ohio governing the execution of their respective duties under this
Agreement.

14, SEVERABILITY

If any term or provision of the Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance
shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement or the
application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as fo which it is
held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of the
Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law unless the severing of
any provision substantially alters the essential nature of this Agreement, then upon written request
of either party, both parties agree to enter into good-faith negotiations fo reach an agreement to
maintain the original intent of the parties. If no agreement is reached between the parties, despite
good-faith negotiations, either party can ferminate this Agreement.

15, RELATIONSHIP

The relationship between the County Funding Agency and OKl is limited to that of funding partners
as sel forth in OKI's by-laws. Neither party may bind the other, nor shall the parties be liable for the
acts of the other. Nothing contained here shall be construed to grant either party rights of control
over the other party or any of their employees, partners, agents, or joint venturers.

16. NOTICES

All notices, invoices, payments, and communications provided for here shall be in writing and sent
via the United States Postal Services, first class prepaid to the following:

If to the COUNTY FUNDING AGENCY:

Chnistian Sigman, Administrator
County Administration Building
138 East Court Street

Room 603

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202



If to OKI:

(513) 946-4400
With a copy to

Hamilton County Administration

138 East Court Street

Room 607

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Attention: Budget and Strategic Initiatives Office
Lisa Anderson (513) 946-431%

Pursefnee K. Nance, Finance Director
Chio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments
720 East Pete Rose Way, Suite 420

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

{513} 621-6300

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT

BLANK)



The terms of this Agreement are hereby agreed {o by both of parties, as shown by the signatures
of representatives of each.



SIGNATURES

In witness whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands on this day of
2013.

By:

Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments:

g y
i f / N §
a Z o
i o p fid
j A B 4 7 & 4 @
i 275 R A P4
ZF % e 4

9-2¢/-/3

Mrk . Policinéki, Executive Director Date

------- > 4 i -
Lo, (S heawaN Q-24/-13

Attest Date

By:

Board of County Commissioners Hamilton County, Ohio:

Christian Sigman Date
County Administrator
Hamilton County, Ohio

Approved as to form:
By:

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney ' Date
Hamilton County, Ohio



On motion of Mr. , seconded by Mr. the resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION
ADOPTING THE REVISED FY 2014 — 2018 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
THE METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT OF GREATER CINCINNATI
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROPRIATION

‘WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioner of Hamilton County, Ohio (“Board™)
did, on May 1, 1968, enter into an agreement with the City of Cincinnati (“City”) for the
management and operation of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati (“MSD”), a
County Sewer District organized in accordance with Chapter 6117 of the Ohio Revised Code;

and

WHEREAS, under the terms of that agreement, the County owns the MSD and the City
operates the MSD, subject to the exclusive control and direction of the Board; and

WHEREAS, said agreement, at Section 5.3, provides that the City of Cincinnati will
prepare annually a Capital Improvement Program (“MSD CIP”) for the year next ensuving and
submit said program to the Board and that the Board will hold a public hearing thereon; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of MSD and the City of Cincinnati Department of
Sewers has submitted to this Board, a Capital Improvement Program for the years 2014 — 2018;

and

WHEREAS, this Board reviewed said FY 2014 -2018 MSD CIP as submitted by MSD;
and

WHEREAS, after legal advertisement, this Board did conduct a public hearing on
December 4 and 11, 2013 on the FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, at which hearing all persons
desiring to ask questions and make statements were afforded such opportunity; and

WHEREAS, by approving this Revised FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board also
specifically authorizing the preparation of detailed plans, specifications, estimates of costs, and
where appropriate, preparation of tentative assessments, subject to the conditions of the Board,
for the projects contained and outlined in Exhibit A, which are attached hereto and by reference
made a part thereof, subject to the modifications, terms, conditions, and restrictions contained in

this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board also is specifically
approving the detailed plans, specifications, and estimates of cost for the projects contained and
outlined in Exhibit B, which are attached hereto and by reference made a part thereof; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 -2018 MSD CIP, the Board is requiring that any
project contained in Exhibit A, when ordered constructed, have specific authorization and
appropriation of funds through legislation passed by the Board, subject to the modifications,
terms, conditions, and restrictions contained in this Resolution; and



WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is specifically
approving the amounts for certain projects identified in Exhibits A and B with modifications as

specified in this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is specifically
placing a hold on projects specified below; a hold which shall be lifted once MSD complies with
the County imposed requirements listed; and

WHEREAS, where conflicts exist between this Resolution, any Resolutions
accompanying the FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, and any Exhibits attached hereto, this Resolution

shall control; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 - 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is approving, in
concept only, the submitted project list and total project cost estimates not contained in Exhibits
A or B, and any such project not contained in these Exhibits, when ordered designed or
constructed, will require specific authorization and appropriation of funds through legislation
passed by the Board; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is also specifically
appropriating funds amounting to $47,289,444 for either (a) planning activities and studies, (b)
the preparation of detailed project plans, specifications, cost estimate; (c) project easement
acquisition; or (d) a combination of only these project activities for projects contained in an
outlines in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is specifically
appropriating funds amounting to $15,030,000 for construction and authorizing the construction
of projects as identified in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, by approving this FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, the Board is specifically
appropriating funds amounting to $12,000,000 for the establishment of a program contingency
{Project 1D 13090000) to be utilized for MSD projects pursuant to the rules and regulations of
this Board; and

WHEREAS, in approving this CIP the Board has removed Project ID 10200001 Great
Miami Waste Water Treatment Plant from the 2015 CIP until such time as more formal
discussions occur between the Board and MSD on the business case for the project. The Board
requests that those discussions occur during the first quarter of 2014; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined sufficient unappropriated funds are available for use
by MSD to temporarily finance construction costs prior to the issuance of long-term revenue
and/or special assessment bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio passed a
Resolution approving the FY 2014 — 2018 Capital Improvement Program Metropolitan Sewer
District on December 11, 2013 appearing in Volume 332, Images 12303-12310.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of
Hamilton County, Ohio, that the resolution adopted by the Board on December 11, 2013



appearing in Volume 332, Images 12303-12310, adopting the FY2014 — 2018 Capital
Improvement Program of the Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, for the period of
January 1, 2014 — December 31, 2013, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio, that the Revised FY 2014 — 2018 Capital Improvement Program of the
Metropolitan Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati, dated January 3, 2014, for the period of
January 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014, which is attached to this resolution and 1s inclusive of
Exhibits A and B and Program Contingency, be and hereby is approved and adopted, subject
to the terms, conditions, and restrictions in this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio, that the following FY 2014 — 2018 projects are on hold until MSD fulfills the
actions required by the County to release the hold:

Project Budget Action Required to Release Hold
Amount on
Hold
1130010 River Road Sustainable $242.000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Evaluation Plan (SWEP) Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes
11140040 East Ohio River SWEP $234,000 Obtain County approval of the

Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes

11140050 Central Sustainable SWEP $149,000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes

11140060 Winton Lake SWEP $818,000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Planning goals,

approach and outcomes

11140070 South Branch Winton Woods $393,000 Obtain County approval of the

SWEP Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes
11140090 Bold Face SWEP $75,000 Obtain County approval of the

Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes

11170000 Clough SWEP $520,000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes

11170010 Lower Duck Creek SWEP $391,000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Planning goals,

approach and outcomes

11170030 Upper Duck Creek SWEP $246,000 Obtain County approval of the
Watershed Planning goals,
approach and outcomes

10130160 Muddy Creek Pump Station $431,100 Satisfactory Responses to County




Upgrade questions

10230031 CSO 404, 405, 410, 411 Outfall | $661,800 In concert with County obtain
Reconstruction Reguiator approval, then County
Approval to proceed

10241820 SSO 700 Facility Improvements | $8,509,500 | In concert with County obtain
Regulator approval, then County
Approval to proceed

11242842 CSO 12 Sewer Separation Ph A3 | $603,400 In concert with County obtain
MLK Regulator approval, then County

Approval to proceed

11242846 CSO 12 Sewer Separation Ph $2,193,800 | In concert with County obtain
A4b Regulator approval, then County
Approval to proceed

10280700 Watershed Operations Software | $2,856,000 | Count approves a Watershed
(New Project) Operations BCE that justifies the
new organization and the capital
outlays required to support it.

The funding for these projects will be released by the Board pending the compliance of
MSD and the County’s verification.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio, that the following terms, conditions, and restrictions apply to all funds legislated
for the Capital Improvement Program budget of MSD:

1. Sustainable Watershed Evaluation Plans SWEP. MSD shall provide the County, and
obtain County approval regarding the goals, approach, and expected outcomes of a SWEP. MSD
will expend no funds on these planning projects, until the County approves the approach and
methodology to be used for these studies. The County's Sewer Separation Policy shall be
adopted and rigorously used as part of the methodology.

2. The 2012 Program Contingency (project ID 13090000) amount of $13 million,
originating in the Board’s Resolutions of December 21, 2011, shall not be spent and is hereby
de-legislated, effective December 31, 2013,

3. Regarding Project 1D No. 10280440, Flow and Water Quality Allowance, MSD will
create four allowance sub accounts for 1) Quality Assurance and Quality Control (QA/QC) of
MSD’s model deliverables and standards, which is hereby authorized in the amount of $140,000,
2) Updates for Wastewater Treatment Plan Process and Hydraulic Models, which is hereby
authorized in the amount of $200,000, 3) MSD labor for modeling capital projects, which is
hereby authorized in the amount of $960,000, and 4) Water Quality Model Development which
is hereby authorized in the amount of $570,000. The costs and expenditures of each sub account
shall be tracked separately. MSD shall not exceed the sub account budgets as prescribed herein
without approval from the County. The County will hold the funds for sub account 1 (QA/QC)
until MSD submits a plan describing a comprehensive approach and anticipated budget for the
independent performance of the QA/QC function that is satisfactory to the County. For sub




account 2, no funding shall be spent until the report documenting the condition of the current
models and the need for the updates to the models has been submitted to and accepted by the

County.

4. After the initial submission of the FY 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, MSD has requested the
following Project ID Nos. be added, 11042800, North Fairmont Bioswale — Urban Water Grant
(requested $180,200), 11143120, CSO 33 1-75 Crossing and Bioretention (requested
$1,907,200); 10240570, Septage Receiving Leachate Equalization Basin (requested $9,488,000);
10270083, LMWWTP Ash Slurry Improvement Systems (requested $1,497.000); and 10240435,
Pleasant Run Central Force Main Repairs (requested $1,082,000);. So as not to delay the timely
and effective implementation of the County’s consent decree responsibilities, MSD is instructed
to formally present these projects to the County for approval within 30 days. Upon County’s
review and approval, these projects shall be included in the FY 2014 -2018 MSD CIP.

5. The approved 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP budget amount shall be treated as an amount not
to be exceeded. If MSD proposes a new project to be added to the 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP, MSD
shall identify a project (or multiple projects) currently in the CIP that will be cancelled or
delayed until the 2015 program or later to offset the additional cost of the proposed project. If no
offsetting projects can be identified, and the County concurs, MSD shall provide documentation
of the need for the project to be added to the 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP for review and concurrence

by the County prior to requesting BOCC approval

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of seventy four million, three hundred
and nineteen thousand, four hundred and forty four dollars $74,319,444, currently existing in
unappropriated funds available for use by MSD in Capital Improvement Fund 704 maintained by
the City of Cincinnati, and the Surplus Account held at US Bank is hereby appropriated to pay
costs for planning, design, easement acquisition, and/or other related pre-construction activity
costs incurred in connection with the 2014 — 2018 MSD CIP as outlined in Exhibit A or the
construction costs of those projects as identified in Exhibit B and the Program Contingency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board as follows:

SECTION 1. Hamilton County, Ohio (the “County”) may be expected to pay and/or incur costs
with respect to the Project (“Prior Capital Expenditures”) on or after the date of this resolution
and prior to the issuance of the obligations (the “Obligations™) which will finance the projects
defined in Exhibits A and B.

SECTION 2. The Board hereby approves the use of the Obligations in the maximum principle
amount of seventy four million, three hundred and nineteen thousand, four hundred and forty
four dollars $74,319,444 to finance the costs of the Projects contained in Exhibits A and B and
the Program Contingency and declares its intent that any Prior Capital Expenditures made by the
County will be made in anticipation of the issuance of such Obligations to reimburse said prior
Capital expenditures. This declaration is made pursuant to Treas. Reg. Section 1.150-2 or any

success thereto.

SECTION 3. The County Administrator, the Director of MSD, the Director of Finance of the
City of Cincinnati, the County Auditor and/or US Bank, NA, as trustee, each as applicable are



hereby authorized and directed to reimburse, not later than 18 months after the later of (i} the
date the original expenditure was paid or (ii) the date the item was placed in service, only those
Prior Capital Expenditures from Projects contained in Exhibits A and B and made with respect
to assets having a reasonably expected economic life of at least one year, and, in addition,
eligible preliminary expenditures paid and incurred in connection with the Project from the
Revenue Fund, Replacement and ITmprovement Account and/or the Surplus Account.

SECTION 4. The Board finds and determines that, consistent with the County’s budgetary and
financial circumstances, it does not have funds currently available and does not expect to have
funds available in the future that may be allocated on a long-term basis, other than the proceeds
of the Obligations, to finance the Prior Capital Expenditures from Projects contained in Exhibits

A and B.

SECTION 5. The Board hereby directs the County Admimistrator, the Director of MSD, the
Director of Finance of the City of Cincinnati, the County Auditor and/or US Bank, NA, as
trustee, each as applicable, to take the following action at the time the Prior Capital Expenditures
from Projects contained in Exhibits A and B are reimbursed from proceeds of the Obligations
only if said reimbursement relieves they proceeds used for reimbursement from any restrictions
imposed by both legal documents under which the Obligations were issued and applicable state
law: (1) evidence the reimbursement on the books and records maintained with respect to the
Obligations, and (2) identify either the actual prior expenditure to be reimbursed or, in the case
of reimbursement of a fund or account, the fund or account from which the expenditure was paid.

SECTION 6. The books, records, and processing of the County and MSD with respect to this
resolution shall be made reasonably available by the County for inspection by the general public
at the County’s administrative office every business day during normal business hours
commencing no late than 30 days after the passage of this resolution. Said books, records and
proceedings of the County with respect to this resolution will continue to be reasonably available
to the general public until the date of issuance of the Obligations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board be and hereby is directed
to certify copies of this resolution to Christian Sigman, Hamilton County Administrator; John
Cranley, Mayor, City of Cincinnati; the Council of the City of Cincinnati in care of the Clerk of
Council; Cincinnati City Manager; and James A. Parrott, Executive Director of the Metropolitan
Sewer District of Greater Cincinnati.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of County Commissioners hereby finds
and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an
open meeting of the Board of County Commissioners, and that all deliberations of this Board of
County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action were taken
in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ADOPTED at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of
Hamilton County, Ohio, this day of ,2014.




Mr. Monzel Mr. Hartmann Mr. Portune

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution

adopted by the Board of County Commissioners in  session this day of
2014,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Official Seal of the

Office of the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio, this day of
., 2014,

Jacqueline Panioto, Clerk
Board of County Commmissioners
Hamilton County, Chio






RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CREDIT CARD
BY THE HAMILTON COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER AND
PROVIDING GUIDELINES FOR THE USAGE OF SAME

BY THE BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 301.27 of the Ohioc Revised Code authorizes the usage of County-held
credit cards, and

WHEREAS, a credit card held by a board of county commissioners or the office of any other
county appointing authority shall be used only to pay work-related travel, court-ordered client
visits, training, materials & seminar registration, airlines, rental car and lodging expenses..

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Hamilton
County, Ohio that Office of Public Defender is hereby authorized to use See Attached, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the authorization for the use of the cards is granted for
expenditures associated with above stated expenses of the Public Defender and funds for the
payment of charges incurred are budgeted in the current year’s appropriation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following rules govern the usage of credit cards:

1) Users will comply with ORC Section 301.27. Users include all employees authorized by
appointing authority to use credit card.

2) Application for use will be held in the name of the Board of County Commissioners for
Board departments and in the name of elected officials for other appointing authorities.

3} Cardholders shall submit to the Board of County Commissioners an estimate by month of
usage of the credit cards. If circumstances arise that cause the annual estimate to be
inadequate a revised form must be filed.

4) Cards may not be used until the Board of County Commissioners authorizes card usage and
the annual estimate is approved.

5) The department or appointing authority has sole responsibility for the proper usage of the
card(s) issued.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of this Board be and is hereby authorized and
directed to certify copies of the resolution to Raymond Faller, Public Defender; Jack Herbert,
Administrator; Christian Sigman, County Administrator; and Dusty Rhodes, County Auditor.

ADOPTED at the regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of
Hamilton County, Ohio this o day of ,



Mr. Portune Mr. Hartman Mr. Monzel

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution
adopted by this Board of County Commissioners in session the __ ™ day of , .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and aftixed the official seal of the
Office of County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this __" day of ,

Jacqueline Panioto, County Clerk



2014 ANNUAL ESTIMATE OF CREDIT CARD EXPENSES TO BE AUTHORIZED BY THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DEPARTMENT/APPOINTING AUTHORITY: PUBLIC DEFENDER

CREDIT CARD NAME: FIFTH-THIRD MASTERCARD

Funding contained in line item; (0749, 0778 and 0913 OCA: 470039 and 470041
ANNUAL ESTIMATE

TOTAL $ 60,000.00

The annual estimated expenses listed above are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signed: Raymond Faller Date: 1/03/2014
Public Defender




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CREDIT CARDS BY THE
HAMILTON COUNTY TREASURER’S OFFICE PROVIDING
GUIDELINES FOR THE USAGE OF THE SAME

WHEREAS, Section 302.27 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the usage of
County-held credit cards, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioner is desirous of using credit cards
for gas and oil for the Treasurer’s Office 2 cars.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County
Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio the Hamilton County Treasurer’s Office is
hereby authorized to use 036-800-572-4-90001, BP Oil Account: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authorization for the use of the cards is
granted for expenditures associated with gas and oil of the Hamilton County Treasurer’ s
office and funds for the payment of charges incurred are budgeted in the current year’s

appropriation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following rules govern the usage of
credit cards:

1. Users will comply with ORC Section 301.27.

2. Application for use will be held in the name of the Board of County
Commissioner for Board departments and in the name of elected officials for

other appointing authorities.

3. Cardholders shall submit to the Board of County Commissioners an estimate
by month of usage of the credit cards. If circumstances arise that cause the
monthly estimate to be inadequate, a revised form must be filed.

4, Cards may not be used until the Board of County Commissioners authorized
Card usage and the monthly estimate is approved.

5. The department or appointing has sole responsibility for the proper usage of
the card (s) issued.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board be and is hereby
Authorized and directed to certify copies of this resolution to Robert A. Goering,
Treasurer and Dusty Rhodes, County Auditor.



ADOPTED, at a regularly adjourned meeting of the Board of County
Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this day of

Mr. Portune Mr. Hartmann Mr. Monzel

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

1T IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript
of a resolution adopted by this Board of County Commissioners in session the

day of

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, | have hereunto set my hand affixed official seal of
the Office of the County Commissioners of Hamilton County, Ohio this day of

Jacqueline Panioto, Clerk
Board of County Commissioners
Hamilton County, Ohio



ANNUAL ESTIMATE OF CREDIT CARD EXPENSES TO BE AUTHORIZED
BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DEPARTMENT/APPOINTING AUTHORITY: Treasurer’s Office/ Robert A. Goering

BP OIL ACCOUNT

ACCOUNT NUMBERS AUTHORIZED: .

2014
MONTH AMOUNT
January $100.00
February $100.00
March $100.00
April $100.00
May $100.00
June $100.00
July $100.00
August $100.00
September $100.00
October $100.00
November $100.00
December $100.00
The information above is coyrectto the b f my knowledge.
Signed:M Date: //-j/i}/

s
ELECTED OFFICIAL/DEPARTMENT HEAD



MONTHLY INVESTMENT REPORT

PERIOD COVERED: DECEMBER 2013

ISSUED BY: ROBERT A. GOERING, HAMILTON COUNTY TREASURER



1. Certification of Monthly Portfolio

I hereby certify as follows:

1. The undersigned is duly authorized as an employee of the
Investing Authority.

2. The attached Monthly Portfolio Report is a true and accurate
representation of all transactions during the month, any income received
from the redemption of securities and any investment expenses paid for
the purchase of securities.

Hamilton County T

By{ '

r )
P
-
- .




Table of Contents

1. Certification of Monthly Portfolio Report

Fund 080 General Fund

HIP CD's Home Improvement Program Certificates of Deposit (CD's)
Fund 946-010 Paul Brown Stadium Maint. (if active)
Fund 946-012 Sales Tax Stabilization {if active)

2. Certification of Inventory

2013 Maturities

2014 Maturities

2015 Maturities

Long Term Maturities (2016- 2018)
Treasury Bills

Fund 9486-010 Paul Brown Stadium Maint.

Fund 946-012 Sales Tax Stabilization
Home Improvement Program Certificates of
HIP CD's Deposit {CD's)



{ Dec-2013

FUND 80: GENERAL 001-001

SHORT TERM------- $0.00
2013 MATURITY---- $0.00
2014 MATURTTY---- $29,195,062.44
2015 MATURITY---- $52,147,515.19
LONG TERM-------- $369,298,511.89
HIP. CD'S $4,249,608.11
TOTAL FUND 80----- $454,890,697.63

(less treas bills)
FUND 80 TOTAL includes Monies invested for FUNDs 81, 81-002, 83, 290, 291, 640, 641, and 983

|
L4
¥
1

PERCENT
0.00
0.00
6,42
11.46
81,18
0.93

100.60

FUN MMARY
AMOUNT OF TIME
UNTIL MATURITY
DAYS YEARS
0.0 0.000
231.8 0.635
552.0 1,512
817.5 2.240
1481.0 4.058
4131.0 11,318
1370.1 3.754

EUND 80

!

I SECURITIES $450,641,089.52
! TREAS BILLS-- $0.00
I TOTAL CD'S---- $4,249,608.11
]

!

!

I TOTAL---------- $454,890,697.63

FUND 946-010 PBS STADIUM MAINT

SHORT TERM-+----- $1,125,000.00
INVESTMENTS------ $0.00
TOTAL FUND------ $1,125,000.00

1.0 0.003
0.0 0.000
1.0 0.003

I FUND 946-010

! TOTAL SEC--- $1,125,157.50
| TOTAL BILLS--- $0.00
I TOTAL---------- %1,125,157.50

FUND 946-012 SALES TAX STASILIZATION

SHORT TERM------- $1,125,000.00
INVESTMENTS------ $0.00
TOTAL FUND------ $1,125,000.0¢
TOTAL-- $457,140,697.63

1.0 0.003
0.0 0.060
1.0 0.003
0.0 0.000

I FUND 946-011

! TOTAL SEC--- $1,125,157.50
I TOTAL BILLS--- $0.00
I TOTAL---=------ $1,125,1572.50

1 $457,141,012.63}




2013
PURCHASE
DATE

12/2/2013

12/22013

12/472013
12/5/2013

12/9/2013
12/9/2013

12/9f2013

1271142013

12/11/2033

12f12/2013
12/12/2013
12/12/2013

12/13/2013

12/20/2013
12/30/2013
12/20/2013

12/27/2012

SECYRITIES PURCHASED
SALE
DATE

741/2013

6/1/2013

8/23/2013
12/5/2013

6/12/2013
6/10/2013

s/23/2013

1/11/2013

1/25/2013

112472013
6/2171013
117142013

2/6/2013

6/28/2013
710/2013
6/21/2013

117742013

fund 80 General Fund

PURCHASE MATURITY
AMOUNT DATE
52,993,130.00 5/20/201S
$359,800.00 17172032
$1,923,360.00 6/4/2018
$1,506,802.67 5/27/2018
59.937.529.89 B/B/2018
$4,000,000.00 6/8/2018
$2,006,831.11 6/5/2017
$3,075,831.94 12/11/2015
$2,000,000.00 12/11/2015
$3,012,062.50 12/12/2014
%3,000,000.00 6/12/2015
$4,015,029.24 6/12/201%
53,002,085.00 12/12/2007
$2,926,240.00 12/20/2017
$968,060.00 6/20/2018
$2,943,830.00 6/20/2018
51,485,870.00 6/27/2018

SECURITIES COMPOSITE

Hov ] TOT. FlG.- $491,326,625.46
PLUS SECURITIES PURCHASED--—-- $49,163,062 5%
LESS SECURITIES REDEEMED------ ($89,850,598.50)

Dec-13 | BALANCE.-ceenee $450,541,089.51

013
SALE
DATE

12/2/2013

12722013
127212013

12742014

12/9/2013
12/9/2043
12/5/2013
12/10/2013
12/10/2013
12/10{2013
12/10/2013
12/11/2013
12/11/2013

12/12/2013
12/12f2012

12/12/2013
12/12f2013
12/12{2013
12/13/2013
12/13f2012
12/18/2013
1z/18f2012
12/20/2013
13/20/2013
12/20/2013

12/27/2013

12/30/2013
12/30/2013

SECURITIES REDEEMED
PURCHASE
DATE

1013

10/9/2042
&f1/2013

£/23/2013

&/12/2013
6/10/2013
5/23/2013
&/27/2013
1/29/2010
2/10/2012

5/8/2008
1/1172013
1/25/2013

271712011
1/24f2013

&/23/2013
13/14/2013
2/6/2013
5/16/2011
127012
7372013
6/25{2013
6/28/3013
771073013
Bfi12013

11/7/2013

4/30/2010
B/21/2012

PURCHASE
AMOUNT

$1,993,796.67

$9,999,113.89
4373,000.00

31,932,651.67

59,938,015.78
$4,013,837.78
$2,016,831.11
$4,996,858.33
51,974,375.00
52,000,000.00
51.972,500.00
$3,088,437.50
$2,005,760.44

$3,000,000.00
$3,025,187.50

$3,008,925.00
54,023,604.44
53,020,835.00
$1,999,080.00
$4,000,000.60
$4,880,350.00
$3,027,937.50
$2,927,323.33
$968,719.72
$2,344,034.17

$1,492511.67

42,000,000.00
$2,204,600.00

REDEMPTION
AMOUNT

$2,993,795.67

$9,939,922.00
$373,000.00

$1,932,551.67

$9,938,518.78
$4,013,837.78
$3,016,831.11
54,899,500.00
$2,016,090.77
$2,007,185.00
$2.013,826.52
$3,084,437.50
52,025,769.44

§3,163,816.67
$3,025,187.50

$3,008,325.00
$4,023,604.04
$3,020,835.00
$2,019,175.00
$4,041,390.00
$4,801,111.11
$3,036,468.75
$2,927,323.23
$968,715.72
$2,944,034.17

$1,492,911.67

42,006,833.33
$1,215,400.00

TOTAL INTEREST--

INTEREST
EARNEC

$0.00

$808.11
50.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$3,041.67
$36,715.77
$7,185.06
541,326.52
$0.00
$0.00

$163,816.67
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$20,695.00
$41,350.00
$10,761.11
$8,531.25
(50.10}
$0.00
$0.00

50.00

$6,833.32
510,800.00

$351,004.33




2013 HIP £O'S PURCHASEDR *HFUNG 80 w3 HIP CD'S REDEEMED
PURCHASE REDEEM PURCHASE MATURITY searessasinend REDEEM PURCHASE PURCHASE REDEMFTION INTEREST
DATE DATE AMOUNT DATE BATE DATE AMOUNT AMOUNT EARNED
12/2/2013 11/1/2013 51,995,868.62 $1,996,700.23 83161
12/1/2013 1/1/2013 $81,793.26 $81,827.99 $34.73
12/1/2013 11/1/2013 $17,410.82 $47.418.42 5750
12/1/2013 11/2/2013 $587,103.51 $587,332.13 $228.32
12/1/2013 11/1/2013 $327,500.56 $327,650.55 514200
12/1/2013 117172043 $1,232,563.29 $1,233,113.99 $530.70
12/1/2013 12/1/2013 $1,942,110.10 1/1/2013
12/1/2013 12/1/3013 $76,315.42 1/1/2013
12/4/2013 124342013 $15,825.20 1142013
12/1/2013 12/1/2013 $509,305.43 1/1/2013
12/1/2013 12/3/1013 $322.027.67 1/1/2013
12/3/2013 121142013 $1,293,324.24 1/1/2013
HIP €D COMPOSITE
TOT. FIG. $4,242,268.45 TOTALINTEREST- $1,774.95
PLUS C0°S PURCHASED: $4,249,608.11
LESS CO'S REDEEMED [$4,242,268.45)
Dec-13 BALANCE:-.: $4,245,608.11
WHAT YEAR 15 THIS FOR-— 2013
WHAT MONTH IS THIS
THE STATEMENT FOR—
GRAND TOT... $454,200,697.62
WHAT FUNOD NUMBER-—— FUND 83
PREVIOUS MONTHS THIS MONTHS
SECURITIES FIGURE------ 49132867546 |  TAEASURYAIG-  $450,541,08351
PREVIDUS MONTHS THIS MONTHS
HIP €0 FIGURE-ner $4,247,268.45 HIP €O FIG— $4,249,608.11
THE PREVIOUS
MONTH WAS---- Nov




12/31/2013

sxxxCnd 946-010*"*** Paul Brown Stadium Maintenance

Securities Purchased in 2013

Todays Pur Purchase Maturity CUSIP
Date Date Par Amt Date
12/31/2013  1/2/2013  $1,125,000.00 6/28/2013 313385HL3
12/31/2013  6/2/2013  $1,125,000.00  12/30/2013 313385RD0
12/31/2013 12/30/2013 $1,125,157.50 5/27/2014 3130A0DDS

Securities Composite

Sec Purchased  $1,125,157.50
Sec Redeemed $1,125,678.75
Dec-13 Balance | $521.25
Securities Redeemed in 2013
Todays Pur Sale Purchase Redemption Interest
Date Date Date Amt Amt Earned

12/31/2013  1/2/2013 6/28/2013 $1,124,391.57 $1,125,000.00 $ 608.43




12/31/2013

wxxEynd 946-012***** Sales Tax Stabilization

Securities Purchased in 2013

Todays Pur Purchase
Date Date Par Amt
12/31/2013  1/2/2013  $1,125,000.00
12/31/2013  6/2/2013  $1,125,000.00
12/31/2013 12/30/2013  $1,125,157.50

Securities Redeemed in 2013

Todays Pur Sale
Date Date Date
12/31/2013  1/2/2013 6/28/2013

Maturity CUSIP
Date
6/28/2013 313385HL3
12/30/2013 313385RD0
5/27/2014 3130A0DDS

Securities Composite

Sec Purchased  $1,125,157.50

Sec Redeemed $1,125,678.75

Dec-13 | Balance $521.25 |
Purchase Redemption Interest
Amt Amt Earned

$1,124,391.57 $1,125,000.00 $608.43



2. Certification of Inventory

I hereby certify as follows:

1. The undersigned is duly authorized as an employee of the

Investing Authority.

2. The attached Certification of Inventory is a true and accurate
representation of all securities held, by fund, including:

Pur Date

Pur Amount
Par Amount

Type

Coup Rate

Cusip Id

Mat Date

0/N

Hamilton Co

ty Treas

£

Date security was purchased.

Total amount paid for the security.

The amount the issuer of the security contracts to
redeem that security at maturity — Face Amount.
FHLB — Federal Home Loan Bank

FNMA — Federal National Mortgage Association
TN — Treasury Note

Annual rate of interest paid on securities par or face
amount.

Committee on Uniform Security Identification
Procedures or the 9 digit alphanumeric security
identifier on all North American securities to facilitate
clearing and settlement of trades.

Maturity date or the date it issuer of a security
contracts to redeem the security.

Overnight repurchase agreement




PUR.
DATE

Fund 080

PUR.
AMOUNT

$0.00

Maturing 2013

PAR
AMOUNT

$0.00

COUP

Dec-2013

TYPE

cusip

MAT
DATE

DATE
SOLD

18T HALF
COuUP

2ND HALF
coup

Total Interest

MONTH
18T HALF

MONTH
2NO HALF

$0.00



PUR.
DATE

2M19/09
3/13/09
4/23/09
6/29/09
11/30/10
4f15/11
6/13/M11
2117012
211412
3/30M12
5/2/12
1/24M13
1/24/13

Fund 080

PUR.
AMOUNT

$2,000,000.00
$1,698,540.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,923,675.00
$1,984,400.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,955,060.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,300,449.00
$3,015,217.50
$2,005,658.44
$3,012,082.50
$3,000,000.00

$29,195,062.44

Maturing 2014

PAR
AMOUNT

$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,950,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,275,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00

$29,225,000.00

coupP

2.750
2.750
2.680
2.500
1.150
1.375
1.250
1.375
1.500
1.350
0.625
0.875
0.625

Dec-2013

TYPE

FHLB 100 2.75
FNMA 99.30 2.77
FHLB 100 2.85
FNMA 98.21 2.798
FNMA 29.07 1.352
FHLB 1.375
FHLB 1.25
FHLB 1.375
FNMA 1.5
FHLBE 1.35
FNMA 625
FHLB .875
FNMA .625

CusIpP

3133XT5M
31388AVZ2
3133XTKB1
31398AXJ6E
31398A6C1
313373JR4
313371wb1
313373JR4
31398A3G5
313373A51
3135G0DWO
313371PC4
3135GODWO

0 awN

v o

o a

10

10

MAT
DATE

DATE iST HALF

SOLD  COUR
2014 $27,500.00
2014 $27,500.00
2014 $26,500.00
2014 $24,375.00
2014 $11,500.00
2014 $13,750.00
2014 $18,750.00
2014 $13,750.00
2014 $9,562.50
2014 $20,250.00
2014 $6,250.00
2014 $13,125.00
2014 $9,375.00

2ND HALF
COUP

$27,500.00
$27,500.00
$26,500.00
$24,375.00
$11,500.00
$13,750.00
$18,750.00
$13,750.00

$9,562.50
$20,250.00

$6,250.00
$13,125.00

$9,375.00

Total Interest

OO A0N A MWN

MONTH
1ST HALF

MONTH
2ND HALF

$55,000.00
$55,000.00
$53,000.00
$48,750.00
$23,000.00
$27,500.00
$37,500.00
$27,500.00
$19,125.00
$40,500.00
$12,500.00
$26,250.00
$18,750.00

$444,375.00



00°0s€'L6E8

00°006'2$
00°009'6$
0005Z'9%
00°000°0C$
00'00S'2L$
00'005°01$
00°005'L3
00'000'62%
00°000°6G$
00'000'SLS
00005218
00°006'2%
00°005'22%
00009°6%
00000 LLS
00°0S.'ep$
00052 78
0000F'0LS
00006228
00°005°Z¥$
00'0%
47T¥H ANZ
HLINCW
00°0%

41vH 1S4
HINOW

il

cl
Ll

L
Ll
L
4"

L
4
ot
(4%
oL
Al

3
cl

OWW—WOITNFOWOOHODWWONDONODW

1s2181U} 2101

CO0SLc$
00 '008'+$
00'sTL'eS
00°000'0L8
00'0SZ'9%
co0s2'ss
000sL'es
00005218
00°005'2$
00°005'2$
0005298
00052'e$
000SL'ELS
00008'%$
00'005'c$
00°GLEPTE
00'6239'02$
00°002's$
00'052€l$
000s2'1T$
00°0%

dnoo
4T¥H ANZ

00'05.'s$
0000878
00'SZL'ES
00 000'0v$
00'052'9%
00'052's$
00°0GL'c$
00005'TLS
000052
000062
00'052'9%
00'052'c$
000s2'cL$
00°008'v$
00°005'6%
00'G/8'vES
00'629'02%
00°002's%
0005L'eLS
00’052’ LZ$
00°0$

dnod
JTvH 151

alos
31vd

Sl
clLoC

SL0T
S102

S10¢
SLo¢
S10¢
SLoC
gLoe
S10¢
SL0Z
SLo¢
§i0c
GLoC
Sioc
gl0c
S10¢
SLoZ
GlLo¢
SLoc

8}
oz
cl
4
8¢
6¢
ie
9c
<l
8¢
0c
LL

LZ
9c
18
o4
og
1Z

EIR-l
1V

OO WWLOWODNIW

(A%
l
11
<l

FINM0OSELE
14ZEGEELE
PdALBEELE
9y36.gele
FWA0OSELE
LAMN0DSELE
B6090E8EELE
FAAQDSELE
8NQEZEELE
gy36LeEle
FAWNQDSELE
967108EELE
CMINLLESLE
84d0OSELE
PWMODSELE
LWPVYEBELE
ZMNLIEELE
LING/EELE

£rdeceeis #5971 S0°66 S1ION-1
651°¢ LC'66 91Hd

cQdseieele

dISna

05" VAN
8% g1H4
S¢ g1H4d
S aiHd
S d1H4d
=R E
TARRIF
S YINNS
SZ 971H4
S d1H4d
05" VIANJ
S g1H4
G/€°1 g1HA
8" VNN
SS5° VINNA
G29°'L YNNI
GLe71 9THS
¢S50 g91H4d

ddAl

£10Z-29Q

S0
80
520

S0

S0
Se0
i TA)

S0

0s20
0050
0050
0S¢0
GiEL
08¥°0
0850
rAcH!
S.E'}
0Zs0
Siet
TAN

dnod

00°000'000°25%

00°000°005'1$
00°000°000°2$
00'000'005°C$
00°000°000'+$
00°000°005'23$
00°000°000°c$
00°000°000°c$
00°000°'000'S$
00°000°000°2$
00'000°'000'c$
00°000°005C3
00°000'000'c$
00°000°'C00'Z$
00°000°000'Z$
00°000'000°C%
00'000'000°ES
00°000°000°ES
00°000°'000°C$
00'000'000°2$
00'000°000'C$

1INNOWY
Hvd

510z Buunyepy

BL'SLG LPL'TSE

29'2708'905'L$
60'€66'L00°CS
£€'959°¢05'Z$
PP 8Z0'SLOPS
2LPECTCLS TS
00°002'266C$
00°0EL'E66'CS
00°000'000°G$
00°0Z8°'G66'L$
00°000°000'c$
00'000'005°C$
00°000'000'c$
00°000°000'C$
00'000°'000°C$
000000002
05'28Z°G90°ES
¥6'1£8'G20'cS
00°000'000°Z$
05218'286'L$
00'022'966°LS$

INNOWY
dnd

080 pund

LISIEL
ELBLILL
ELFLILL
eLivLiLL
ELivLILL

CULIL
EL/VL
£1/82/9

ELveio

£L1em9

eLi6e/L
eLSdL
cLSalL
eLieesl

ELSHE

ELvLL

ELILLIL

FAT AN

LL/8CR
OLivLicL

31vd
ond



PUR.
DATE

95112
8/2013
3411
415M1
5M10/11
211312
2/2912
3512
32812
51912
sr21M2
522112
525112
6/28/12
752612
726112
713012
7/3012
819/12
81912
81312
8/14/12
8M5M2
8M15M12
8/16/12
8/27/12
8/30/12
8/31/12
926112
10/9112
10/16/12
10/18/12
10/24/12
10/24/12
118112
111412
1112112
11726112
11/30/12
121512
1215112
12/19M12
12/20/12
12/26/12
122812
122812
12113
1724113
1724113
1/28/13
1/30/113
1130113
1430113
1/30/13
143113
21413
2/5M13
2/6M13
2/6M13
21413
2/20M13
222113
212713
2/28/13
212813
3M1M13
3313
4113

Fund 080

Long Term-Maturing 2016-2018

PUR.
AMOUNT

$359,800.00
$182,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,995,000.00
$2.942 928 H
$2,000,000.00
$3,034,750.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,058,866.67
$4,000,000.00
$2,086,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$1,994,120.00
$3,005,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000,00
$3,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3.,000,000.00
$1,998,500.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,001,180.00
$2,998,500.00
$1,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000,00
$5,000,000.00
$1,000,000,00
$2,035,488.89
$2,510,344.44
$2568,916.67
$5,030,170.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$2,983,800.00
$3,002,085.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,010,380.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,982,528.33
$3,000,000.,00
$2,500,000,00

PAR
AMOUNT

$373,000.00
$182,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,850,000.00
$2.000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2.000,000.00
$3.000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$5.000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$2,096,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,600.00
$2,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,005,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.,00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3.000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$1.000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00

COupP

3.500
4.250
2.375
2.330
2.400
0.875

1.600
1.150

1.100
1.000

Dec-2013

TYPE

CUsIP

Metro Sewer Dist Muni
Sewer Special Assessment

FNMA 100 2.375
FHLB 2.33
FHLB 2.4
FNMA 0.875
FNMA 1,10
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 2.25
FNMA 1,15
FHLB 2.0
FHLB 1.375
FNMA 1.2
FNMA 1.16
FNMA .75
FNMA 875
FNMA 1.01
FNMA 1.0
FHLB 2.0
FHLB 1.0
FNMA 1.05
FNMA 625
FNMA .75
FNMA .75
FINMA 1
FHLB .80
FNMA 1
FHLB 1.07
FNMA 60
FNMA 1.125
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 0.72
FNMA 0.72
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 0.9
FNMA 1.0
FINMA 0.55
FNMA 0.85
FNMA 0.625
FNMA 1.0
FHLB .75
FHLB .85
FNMA 1.0
FNMA .85
FNMA .85
FNMA 875
FHLB 1.0
FNMA 1.25
FNMA 1.25
FNMA 1.375
FHLB 1.05
FNMA .75
FNMA .75
FNMA .75
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 1.0
FHLEB .75
FNMA1.25
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 1.6
FHLB 1.15
FHLB 1.0
FNMA 1.05
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 875
FNMA 1.1
FNMA 1

3135G0BA0
313373A25
313373050
3136FTKS7
3136FTUZ3
3136FT3C1
3135G0AL7
3136GOERS
313379410
313379CJ6
3136GOKQ3
3136GOPB1
3136GORZS
3136GORP8
3136GOUNS
3136FT4AM8
313370TW8
31338046
3135GOMWO
313GOVAS
3136G0TZ4
3136GOTX9
3135GONC3
3133800W4
3136FTS26
313379BG3
3136G0H46
3135GOMNO
3135G0QDS8
3136G0L.58
3136G0V32
3136G0V32
3135G0QW6
3136G0Z61
3136G04A6
3135GOR28
3136G06L0
3136GO7ES
3135G0PD2
313381 E 27
3136G0CC3
3135G0SJ3
3136G1429
3136G15M7
3135GORTZ
313375RN9
3135G0OCM3
3135GOCM3
3136G1BP3
3133815P1
3136G1B40
3136G1BDO
3136G1BDO
3135GOPPZ
3136G1BK4
313380ECY
3136G12N8
3135GOUE1
3136G1DCO
3133823A9
3136G1D55
3136G1DG1
3136G1DA4
3135G0TG8
3136G1ENS
3136G1P8

-
bbb

g R R NYNET

WO OONN~NDOO

=y
-

I N =R X RS

MAT
DATE

2032
2033
2016

N
Q
-
[e2]

A A A AR A AR AR

N
Q
-
o

2017
2017
2016

)
Q
—_
»

NN
[= =]
= =
~ 00

DATE
SOLD

18T HALF
coup

$6,527.50
$3,867.50
$23,750.00
$23,300.00
$24,000.00
$8,750.00
$11,000.00
$10,000.00
$32,512.50
$11,500.00
$30,000.00
$13,750.00
$18,000.00
$11,600.00
$11.250,00
$21,875.00
$10,100.00
$10.000.00
$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$11.004.00
$6,250.00
$11,250.00
$7,500.00
$20,000.00
$8,000.00
$15,025.00
$10,700.00
$6,000.00
$16,875.00
$15,000.00
$5,000.00
$7,200.00
$10,800.00
$15,000.00
$9,000.00
$15,000.00
$8,250.00
$5,500.00
$7,812.50
$15,000.00
$11,250.00
$4,250.00
$15,000.00
$12,750.00
$22,500.00
$8,750.00
$10,000.00
$15.625.00
$15,625.00
$34.375.00
$10,500.00
$9,375.00
$7,500.00
$9,375.00
$12,500.00
$20,000.00
$11,250.00
$18,750.00
$20,000.00
$24,000.00
$17,250.00
$15,000.00
$21,000.00
$12,500.00
$17,500.00
$16,500.00
$12,500,00

2ND HALF
CcOouP

$6,527.50
$3,867.50
$23,750.00
$23,300,00
$24,000,00
$8,750.00
$11,000.00
$10,000.00
$32,512.50
$11,500.00
$30,000.00
$13,750.00
$18,000.00
$11,600.00
$11,250.00
$21,875.00
$10,100.00
$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$11,004.00
$6,250.00
$11,250.00
$7,500,00
$20,000.00
$8,000.00
$15,025.00
$10,700.00
$6,000.00
$16,875.00
$15,000.00
$5,000.00
$7,200.00
$10,800.00
$15,000.00
$9,000.00
$15,000.00
$8,250.00
$8,500.00
$7.812.50
$15,000.00
$11,250.00
$4,250.00
$15,000.00
$12,750.00
$22,500.00
$8,750.00
$10,000.00
$15,625.00
$15,625.00
$34,375.00
$10,500.00
$9,375.00
$7.500.00
$9,375.00
$12,500.00
$20,000.00
$11,250.00
$18,750.00
$20,000.00
$24,000.00
$17,250.00
$15,000.00
$21,000.00
$12,500.00
$17,500.00
$16,500.00
$12,500.00

WORNRNRNONNRNDWNWA 2 R S e, OO ALLELBEIOARAUNNNNNNRNOGW=S2A0U0 000NN

00000y 00 O~~~

-
—_

0 Wwmm D

MONTH

MONTH
2ND HALF

$7,735.00
$47,500,00
$46,600.00
$48,000.00
$17,500.00
$22,000.00
$20,000.00
$65,025.00
$23,000.00
$60,000.00
$27,500.00
$36,000.00
$23,200.00
$22,500.00
$43,750.00
$20,200.00
$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$22,008.00
$12,500.00
$22,500.00
$15,000.00
$40,000.00
$16,000.00
$30,050.00
$21,400.00
$12,000.00
$33,750.00
$30,000.00
$10,000.00
$14,400.00
$21,600.00
$30,000.00
$18,000.00
$30,000.00
$16,500.00
$17,000.00
$15,625.00
$30,000.00
$22,500.00
$8,500.00
$30,000.00
$25,500.00
$45,000.00
$17,500.00
$20,000.00
$31,250.00
$31,260.00
$68,750.00
$21,000.00
$18,750.00
$15,000.00
$18,750.00
$25,000.00
$40,000.00
$22,500.00
$37,500.00
$40,000.00
$48,000.00
$34,500.00
$30,000.00
$42,000.00
$25,000.00
$35,000.00
$33,000.00
$25,000.00



41413
41013
41513
41513
4ATN3
4/2413
42513
4130113
413013
4130113
5/13M13
5/20/113
521113
521113
521113
52113
5/22113
5/23/13
5/23/113
5/29/113
529113
5/31/113
6/3/13
6/4M13
6/5M13
6/6/113
6/10/13
6/10/13
611113
8M2/13
612113
6/12/13
6/13/13
6/13/13
6M7/13
6/19/13
6/19/13
62113
621113
6121113
6/26/13
6/27/113
6/27/113
6/28/13
6/28/13
6/28/13
6/28/13
6/28/13
6/28/13
7/8/13
7i8I13
7MOoM3
TM5M3
7124/13
812313
813013
83013
1043013
11713
111213
11/2113
11/22/113
11/22/13
11126113
11/26/13
1112713

$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2.011,468.75
$2,000,000.00
$3,470,863.76
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2.000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,495,625.00
$2,549,635.42
$3,033,160.00
$1,898,536.00
$4,483,557.00
$2,981,730.00
$2,987,700.00
$3,012,666.87
$2,478,766.29
$2,006,831.11
$2,492,500.00
$3,956,520.00
$4,933,731.53
$2,000,000.00
$3.458,875.00
$2,493,593.75
$2,002,222.22
$4,935,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,451,875.00
$9,937.529.89
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,949,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,994,937.50
$4,000,000.00
$1,877,760.42
$2,000,005.56
$2,943,930.00
$1,951,305.00
$3,990,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,998,305.00
$3.924,840.00
$3,026,602.08
$995,700.00
$3,969,080.00
$2,926,740.00
$2,007,0685.22
$1,975,000.00
$968,060.00
$4,910,472.22
$3,001,500.00
$1,929,360.00
$1,973,000.00
$2,934,375.00
$6,993,097.22
$1,485,870.00
$594,020.00
$2,006,625.00
$3,009,191.62
$2,983,500.00
$3,516,423.75
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00

$369,298,511.89

$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,600,000.00
$2.000,000.00
$3,458,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$4,500,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$2,600,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$10,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.60
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$1,875,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$1.000,000.00
$4,000,600.00
$3,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$3.000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$7,000,000.00
$1,500,000.00
$600,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$3,000,000.60

$370,979,000.00

FNMA 1.2
FNMA 1.25
FNMA 1.25
FHLB .375
FNMA 1.0
FHLB 1.0
FHLB 1.01
FHLB 5
FNMA 1.1
FNMA 1.
FNMA 1.5
FNMA 1.5
FNMA 875
FNMA 875
FNMA 875
FNMA 875
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 875
FHLE 1.0
FHLB 1.04
FNMA 875
FNMA 875
FNMA 1.5
FNMA .75
FNMA 1.375
FNMA 1.0
FNMA 1.0
FHLB 1.75
FHLE 1.00
FHLEB 1.25
FHLE 1.
FHLE 1.
FNMA 1
FHLE 1.15
FNMA 1,125
FHLB 1.625
FNMA 1
FNMA 625
FNMA 1.25
FNMA 0.75
FHLB 1.25
FHLB 1.45
FHLB 1.125
FNMA 1.125
FNMA 0.875
FNMA 1.375
FHLB 1.0
FHLB 1.375
FNMA 875
USTN
USTN
FNMA 1.25
FNMA 1.
FHLB 1.95
FNMA stp
FNMA 1
FNMA stp
FNMA .5
FNMA 5
FNMA &
FHLB .45
FNMA .4
FNMA 5
FNMA 625
FNMA 1.75
FNMA 75

3136G1HUS
3135GovU4
3135GovVU4
313381vY8
3135GOPP2
313382PW7
313382Q22
313382UF8
3136G1K57
3136G1KDO
3136G1NK8
3136G1NK8
3135G0wJ8e
3135G0OWJ8
3135G0WJ8
3135G0OWJ8
3135GOUE1
3135GOwWJ8
313379FW4
3133834y4
3135GOwW.J8
3135G0WJ8
3136G1KN8
3136G1MQY
3135GOVU4
3135G0PP2
3135G0XD0
313379073
3133835Y3
313379073
3133836X4
313383AV3
3135G0XD0
313383AW1
3135G0VU4
313383HX2
3135G0PP2
3135GOWR0
3135G0XZ2
3136G1K99
313383HB0
313383481
313383GK1
3135G0JA2
3135GOMZ3
3135GOESS
313378MN3
313378A43
3135GORT2
912828FR9
§12828VC1
3135G0XZ1
3135GOUE1
313383QM6
3136G1MX4
3135G0XWS
3135GOXJ7
3135G0WP4
3136G0QLS
313382MX8
313382BK8
3135G0OVAS
3135GOXJ7
3135GOYES
3136G1XJ3
3136G1XC8

b 0 = b oo

oo.lscnmm.b.o)Awmammmmmmmmmhmhmmmmmmmmmmhha-hﬁ

Sww

OIURNLARAE T UO NGO R

—_ =
-

2018 $12,000.00
2018 $14062.50
2018 $11.250.00
2016 $3,750.00
2017 ___ $17.290.00
2018 __ $10,000.00
2018 _ $12,625.00
2016 $5,000.00
2018 $13,750.00
2018 $17,500.00
2016 $18,750.00
2018 $22,500.00
2018 $8.750.00
2018 $19,687.50
2018 __ $1312500
2018 $13,12500
2018 $15000.00
2016 $10,937.50
2017 $10,000.00
2018 $43,000.00
2018 ____ $17.500.00
2018 $21,875.00
2018 $15,000.00
2017 $13,125.00
2018 _____ $17,187.50
2017 ____ $10,000.00
2016 _____ $25,000.00
2018 $35,000.00
2018 $i7,500.00
2018 $62,500.00
2018 $10,000.00
2018 $10,000.00
2018 $15,000.00
2018 $17.250.00
2018 $16,875.00
2018 $32,500.00
2017 ____ $9.375.00
2016 __ $6,250.00
2018 _____ $18.750.00
2018 $7,500.00
2018 $25000.00
2018 $21,750.00
2018 $11,250.00
2017 $16875.00
2017 $17,500.00
2016 $20,625.00
2017 _____ $5,000.00
2018 $27,500.00
2017 $13,125.00
2016 ____ $10,000.00
2016 _____ $2.500.00
2018 $6,250.00
2018 _____ $25.000.00
2018 $29.250.00
2018 _____ $5,000.00
2017 ____ $10,000.00
2017 ____ $7,500.00
2016 $17,500.00
2018 $3,750.00
2018 $1,800.00
2016 $4,500.00
2016 _____ $6,000.00
2017 $7,500.00
2016 _____ $10937.50
2018 $26,250.00
2018 _____ $10,500.00

$12,000.00
$14,062.50
$11,250.00
$3,750.00
$17,290.00
$10,000.00
$12,625.00
$5,000.00
$13,750.00
$17,500.00
$18,750.00
$22,500.00
$8,750.00
$19,687.50
$13,125.00
$13,125.00
$15,000.00
$10,937.50
$10,000.00
$13,000.00
$17,500.00
$21,875.00
$15,000.00
$13,125.00
$17,187.50
$10,000.00
$25,000.00
$35,000.00
$17,500.00
$62,500.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$15,000.00
$17,250.00
$16,875.00
$32,500.00
$9,375.00
$6,250.00
$18,750.00
$7.500.00
$25,000.00
$21,750.00
$11,250.00
$16,875.00
$17,500.00
$20,625.00
$5,000.00
$27,500.00
$13,125.00
$10,000.00
$2,500.00
$6,250.00
$25,000.00
$29,250,00
$5.000.00
$10,000.00
$7,500.00
$17.,500.00
$3,750.00
$1,800.00
$4,500.00
$6,000.00
$7,500.00
$10,937.50
$26,250.00
$10,500.00

Total Interest

AN AUNLEDDREOO -~ NOUNOIWWARNAEDOOLRDR WL OONWENLOAUUOUONDNOOOANRERBRL,DDEDRW-ASN

$24,000.00
$28,125.00
$22,500.00
$7,500.00
$34,580.00
$20,000.00
$25,250.00
$10,000.00
$27,500.00
$35,000.00
$37,500.00
$45,000.00
$17,500.00
$39,375.00
$26,250.00
$26,250.00
$30,000.00
$21,875.00
$20,000.00
$26,000.00
$35,000.00
$43,750.00
$30,000.00
$26,250.00
$34,375.00
$20,000.00
$50,000.00
$70,000.00
$35,000.00
$125,000.00
$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$30,000.00
$34,500.00
$33,750.00
$65,000.00
$18,750.00
$12,500.00
$37,500.00
$15,000.00
$50,000.00
$43,500.00
$22,500.00
$33,750.00
$35,000.00
$41,250.00
$10,000.00
$55,000.00
$26,250.00
$20,000.00
$5,000.00
$12,500.00
$50,000.00
$58,500.00
$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$15,000.00
$35,000.00
$7,500.00
$3,600.00
$9,000.00
$12,000.00
$15,000.00
$21,875.00
$52,500.00
$21,000.00

3,858,663.00



FUND 80 T-BILL & Discount Notes

PUR. PUR. PAR COuUP
DATE AMOUNT

Dec-2013

TYPE

cusiP

MATURITY

SOLD

Total

Estimated
Earnings @ Mat

$0.00



PUR.

DATE BANK
4/113 KEY
4/113 5/3
4113 First Safety
4/1113 North Side
4/1113 PNC
4113 US BANK

Dec-13 HIP
LOAN cD MAT

AMOUNT AMOUNT RATE DATE DAYS

1,942,110.10  1,942,110.10 0.500 5113 31

76,315.42 76,315.42 0.500 5113 31

16,425.20 16,425.20  0.500 51113 31

599,305.48 599,305.48 0.500 5113 31

322,127.67 322,127.67 0.500 5113 31

1,293,324.24 1,293,324.24 0.500 51113 31

$4,249,608.11 0.500

$4,249,608.11

HIP
INTEREST

836.186
32.86

7.07

258.03
136.79

556.85

$1,827.79

W/ Interest

$1,942,945.29
$76,348.28
$16,432.27
$599,563.51
$322,264.46

$1,293,881.09



	January 15,  2014 Regular Meeting Agenda
	Item 1
	Item 2
	Item 3
	Item 4
	Item 5
	Item 6
	Item 7

